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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT VARIANCE APPLICATION 

 
 
 

Case Number: C10-________________ Activity Number: _____________________Date Accepted:_____________ 
  
PROPERTY LOCATION INFORMATION 
 

Property Address:  
 

Project Description: 
 

Zoning:               Property Size (sqft): 
 
Number of Existing Buildings: Number of Stories:   Height: 
 

Legal Description:   
 

Pima County Tax Parcel Number/s:   
 

APPLICANT INFORMATION (The person processing the application and designated to receive notices): 
 

APPLICANT:   
 

ADDRESS: 
 

PHONE: (            )  FAX:  (          )   EMAIL: 
 

PROPERTY OWNER (If ownership in escrow, please note): 
 

ADDRESS: 
 
PHONE: (            )  FAX:  (          )   EMAIL: 
 
PROJECT TYPE (check all that apply):    (   ) Change of use to existing building 
(   ) New building on vacant land    (   ) New building on developed land  
(   ) New addition to existing building   (   ) Modification to wall/fence height 
(   ) Existing building needs permits   (   ) Other______________________ 
(   ) Landscaping / Screening substitution 
 
 
 Related Permitted Activity Number(s): 
 

 
I hereby certify that all information contained in this application is complete and true to the best of my knowledge. 

 
 
 
 
SIGNATURE OF OWNER/APPLICANT  Date 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT - PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

 
 
 

Provide a description of the project including, but not limited to its lot area, square footage of proposed or existing 
structures, proposed use/s, is a multiphase project, etc. If this project is the subject of a rezoning or special exception 
request, HPZ review, or a zoning violation, please provide current status of that case.  
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APPLICANT’S REQUEST TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 
 
 
 

 

Provide applicable UDC Section reference, what is required and what is proposed/provided for each variance 
requested.  
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – REQUIRED FINDINGS 
 
 
 

 
Arizona State Statutes and UDC Section 3.10.3.K. state that the Board may grant a variance only if the variance 
request complies with each and every one of these "Findings" in full.  It is up to the applicant to explain to the Board 
how the request complies with each Finding.  Important Note: Do not leave any "Finding" unanswered or marked 
"Not Applicable" or "N/A". 
 

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict enforcement  of the UDC will   

deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other property of the same classification in the same zoning 

district; 

 

 

 
 

2.   That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or one in possession of the 
property;  

 

 

 

 
 

3.    That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the adjustment authorized shall not 
constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and 
zone in which such property is located;  

 

 

 

 
 

4.    That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, shape, topography, 
location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be developed in conformity with the provisions of the 
UDC; 
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT – REQUIRED FINDINGS (CONTINUED) 
 
 
 
 

 

 
5.    That the granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to other property or 

improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located;  
 

 

 

 
 

6.    That the proposed variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent  property, substantially 
increase congestion, or substantially diminish or impair property values within the neighborhood; and, 

 

 

 

 

 
7.   That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is the least  modification possible 

of the UDC provisions that are in question. 
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206 E. Virginia Avenue | Phoenix, AZ 85004-1110  5983 E. Grant Road, Suite 290 | Tucson, AZ 85712-2365  
602.340.0900 | Fax 602.340.8955  520.207.4464 | Fax 520.300.9662 
 

 

May 24, 2021 
 

Board of Adjustment Members 
c/o Mr. Mark Castro 
City of Tucson 
201 N. Stone Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 85701 
 

Re: 4233 E. Lester St. – Variance for Existing Accessory Structure. 
 

Dear Board of Adjustment Members (“Board”): 
 

This variance request (“Variance”) is for an accessory structure (“Structure”) at 4233 E. 
Lester St., Assessor’s Parcel No. 122-09-1680 (the “Property”).  Dr. John Pacanowski acquired 
the Property in 2018 without knowing the Structure had been expanded over two decades prior 
with no known permit.  Because the Property’s previous owner (“Previous Owner”) may not 
have obtained a City permit, the Structure does not conform with the City of Tucson’s (“City”) 
current Unified Development Code’s (“UDC”).  This Variance is required to bring the Structure 
into conformance at the Structure’s western perimeter yard setback (9-inch discrepancy) and the 
required total floor area of an accessory structure.  As described below, the Variance meets the 
UDC’s variance findings for approval.  We request the Board grant this Variance so that the 
Structure can remain on the Property as it has for over two decades.       

A. Background Facts.    

1. History of Structure’s Legal Construction and Subsequent Addition.  

The Property is zoned Residential Zone 1 (“R-1”) and is +/- 9,548 sq. ft., including a 
backyard of +/- 4,983 sq. ft.  The Property has two single-story structures: the primary residence 
that faces Lester St. is 1558 sq. ft. (“Main House”), and the Structure that is 1155 sq. ft.  The 
Main House was built in approximately 1949 and does not appear to have been expanded since 
its initial construction; it is not a part of this Variance.   

The Structure is in the Property’s back yard and barely visible from the street.  See 
Attachment 1, Property Photos.  The front half of the Structure has legally existed since 
approximately 1977, when a Previous Owner obtained a City-issued building permit for a 590 sq. 
ft. garage (“Garage”).  Attachment 2, Garage Permit and Plans.  The Garage was built with 
eight-foot-tall exterior walls, a pitched roof, and a west-wall setback that still exists today.  
While it is likely the Garage was built in 1978, Property aerials show the Garage existed at the 
latest by 1980.  Attachment 3, Historic Aerial Images.  

 At some point between 1988 and 1998, a Previous Owner expanded the Garage by adding a 
565 sq. ft. room to the Garage’s north/rear side (the “Addition”), which used the existing west-
wall setback. See Attachment 3. Neither the City nor Dr. Pacanowski can locate a City permit for 
the Addition, which resulted in the Structure’s current 1155 sq. ft. footprint. Several of the 
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nearby homes have backyard accessory structures similar in size to the Structure.  See 
Attachment 4, Property Aerial.    

2. 2018 Interior Improvements to the Structure.   

 In 2018 – over two decades after the Addition was built – Dr. Pacanowski acquired the 
Property for use as a residential rental property.  After the acquisition, Dr. Pacanowski hired 
contractors to renovate the Structure’s interior.  The renovations included interior drywall and 
carpentry, electric, and plumbing improvements, and the only exterior change to the Structure 
was to add a window to its west facing wall.  Unfortunately, the contractors did not obtain 
permits for the Structure’s improvements.  Pursuant to several 2019 zoning complaints, the City 
opened a notice of violation (“NOV”) for the unpermitted improvements.1 A permit is now being 
processed to rectify the portion of the NOV inadvertently caused by Dr. Pacanowski.  During 
this NOV process, the City discovered that no permit could be found for the Addition and 
required Dr. Pacanowski to seek variance approval for the Previous Owner’s failure to obtain 
permits.2   

 We now request this Variance to resolve the two remaining issues, both of which were 
created by the Previous Owner’s apparent failure to obtain permits. Granting this Variance will 
allow Dr. Pacanowski to keep the Structure as it has existed for over two decades, and to proceed 
to resolve the Structure’s interior permitting issues.  If the Variance is not granted, Dr. 
Pacanowski may be forced to demolish the Addition, a punishment that seems especially severe 
since he had nothing to do with its construction over 20 years ago and there are several 
properties in the neighborhood with similar conditions.   

B. Proposed Variance Request. 

Two provisions in the UDC regulations are at issue in this Variance as follows:   

1. UDC § 6.3.4, Table 6.3-2.A: Side Yard Setback. Request is to reduce the side-yard 
setback 9 inches from 6 ft. to 5 ft., 3 inches. 

 The UDC currently requires R-1 residential uses to have a minimum perimeter (rear and side) 
yard setback of either six feet or two-thirds the height of the exterior building wall, whichever is 
greater.3  Here, the required setback for the Structure is six feet.4  The Structure’s western wall is 
approximately 5 feet 3 inches from the adjacent property line, or nine inches less than the 
required setback.  The Variance will allow the Structure’s western wall to maintain its current 
setback of 5 feet 3 inches.   

 
1 The original complaints were for a tenant conducting an unauthorized home occupation, and for Dr. Pacanowksi’s 
desire to convert the Structure to a guest house.  Dr. Pacanowski has since removed the tenant and is no longer 
pursuing the guest house, so both violations have been resolved.  This variance and the interior permitting issues 
remain.   
2 Dr. Pacanowski originally sought a Design Development Option (i.e., DDO) administrative approval not realizing 
a DDO is not available relief for minimum site area requirements.    
3 UDC § 6.3.4, Table 6.3-2.A.   
4 The Structure’s walls are eight feet tall and therefore do not create a setback greater than six feet. 
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 Please note that the Previous Owner built the Addition to match the setback of the Garage 
that was built in 1978 pursuant to a permit.  By granting the Variance, the Board would make the 
entire Structure’s west setback legal under the UDC.   

2. UDC § 6.6.3.D.  Accessory Structure.  Request is to permit the Structure to exceed 
current UDC size of 50 percent of primary structure area.     

 The UDC currently requires an Accessory Structure’s gross floor area (“GFA”) to not exceed 
50 percent of the GFA of the principal structure.5  Here, the Structure is 1155 sq. ft., which 
exceeds 50 percent of the Main House’s GFA of 1558 sq. ft.6   

 While the Structure does not conform with the current UDC, the Structure would have 
conformed with the zoning code in effect between 1988 and 1998.  From 1968 to 1995, the 
Tucson Zoning Code (“Code”) regulated City zoning and set a maximum lot coverage for 
accessory structures at 25 percent of a property’s Rear Yard.7  See Attachment 5, Code 
Excerpts.  At 1155 sq. ft., the Structure covers 23 percent of the Property’s Rear Yard, which is 
4983 sq. ft.8  Therefore, if the Previous Owner built the Addition between 1988 and 1995, then 
the Structure would have complied with the Code’s maximum lot coverage for accessory 
structure and be legal today.  In 1995, the City adopted the Land Use Code (“LUC”), and that 
code does not appear to have a maximum lot coverage for accessory structures.9  See 
Attachment 6, LUC Excerpts.  If the Previous Owner had obtained permits for the Addition 
between 1995 and 1998, the Structure would be a legal structure today.         

C. Variance Finding for Approval.   

The Board may approve the Variance if it meets the UDC’s variance findings for approval, 
provided below.10  The below justifications apply to both Variance requests.       

1. That, because there are special circumstances applicable to the property, strict 
enforcement of the UDC will deprive such property of privileges enjoyed by other 
property of the same classification in the same zoning district.   

The Property’s special circumstance is that the Structure appears to have been legal when 
constructed and is now nonconforming only because the Previous Owner did not obtain permits.  
Granting the Variance puts the Property in the same position as the neighboring properties at the 
time the Structure was built.  At that time, the surrounding neighbors could have legally 
constructed an accessory building similar in size to the Structure.  Requiring the removal of the 

 
5 UDC § 6.6.3.D.  The UDC defines an Accessory Structure as a “structure subordinate to the principal…building on 
a lot and serving a purpose customarily incidental to the use of the principal building.  An accessory…structure must 
be established or built together with or after the establishment or construction of the principal…building.”  UDC § 
11.4.2.  
6 The Structure’s GFA is 74 percent of the Main House’s GFA.  
7 Code § 23-74(A)(1) (1986).  The Code defined “Rear Yard” as the yard extending the full width of the lot between 
a building and the rear lot line. Code § 23-21 (1986).  
8 (1155 sq. ft. ÷ 4983 sq. ft. = 23 percent) 
9 LUC § 3.2.5.   
10 UDC § 3.10.3.K.   
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Structure now would be an excessive remedy considering the Structure conformed with the 
zoning regulations at the time of construction. 

2.  That such special circumstances were not self-imposed or created by the owner or 
one in possession of the property.  

 This is not a self-imposed hardship because Dr. Pacanowski did not build the Structure.  At 
the time he purchased the Property in 2018, he was not aware the Structure was not permitted or 
had any zoning issues whatsoever.  Assuming the Previous Owner did not properly obtain 
permits, it is that owner who created the special circumstance over 20 years ago.   

 In addition, the City’s regulations related to accessory structure floor area ratio changed over 
time.  When the Addition occurred, the Structure conformed with the applicable City codes.  
Subsequent code revisions have resulted in the Structure’s non-conformance.  These code 
changes were not caused by Dr. Pacanowski.     

 It should be noted that Arizona law recognizes that a property owner should not be held 
responsible for a previous owner’s failure to obtain building approvals, as a City cannot require a 
subsequent owner to obtain a permit for construction/addition done by a prior owner.11  By 
granting this Variance, the Board will act consistently with this principal and avoid punishing Dr. 
Pacanowski for a zoning violation caused by a Previous Owner. 

3. That the variance granted is subject to such conditions as will assure that the 
adjustment authorized shall not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent 
with the limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such 
property is located.  

 This Variance will not grant the Property any special privileges inconsistent with other R-1 
properties in the vicinity.   When the Addition was built any of the nearby homes with a similar 
sized backyard had the opportunity to add an accessory structure similar in size to the Structure.  
This is best illustrated by three homes (two on Waverly Way and one on Justin Lane) within 800 
ft. of the Property that have accessory structures greater than 50 percent of the primary structure.  
All these accessory structures appear to be legal as to maximum floor area, as they were built 
during or before the City’s adoption of the LUC.  Attachment 1 shows the location of these 
properties and Attachment 7 shows the Assessor’s Office floorplans.   

4. That, because of special circumstances applicable to the property, including its size, 
shape, topography, location, and surroundings, the property cannot reasonably be 
developed in conformity with the provisions of the UDC.   

 The Structure currently does not comply with the UDC provisions regarding maximum area 
of an accessory structure and setbacks.   At the time of the Addition, the Structure complied with 
the maximum area of an accessory structure, and the Addition setbacks matched the existing 
Garage setbacks.  This Variance will simply allow the Structure to be legal under the UDC and 
remain in place as it does today.   

 
11 ARS § 9-467(F).   
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5. That the granting of the variance shall not be detrimental to the public welfare or 
injurious to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the 
property is located.  

 The Structure has existed in its current size and footprint for over two decades, and until 
recently no neighbors have complained.  The Structure is in the Property’s backyard and barely 
noticeable from Lester St. or from the north and east.  The 2018 renovation added a window 
facing the backyard of the adjacent rental property to the west, and we are currently working 
with this property owner regarding ways to screen this window’s view to the west.  With 
adequate screening, this window will have no impact on the western neighbor.     

 As the Structure has existed for over 20 years without issue and the Variance will not change 
the exterior of the Structure, granting the Variance will not be detrimental to the neighborhood.   

6. That the proposed variance shall not impair an adequate supply of light and air 
to adjacent property, substantially increase congestion, or substantially diminish or 
impair property values within the neighborhood.  

 The Structure will not create any of the negative impacts discussed in this finding. The 
Structure is one story and has existed for over two decades without impairing the supply of light 
and air to the adjacent properties.  The Structure also has had no negative impact on the 
neighborhood’s property values and likely it slightly increased the value of the Property.  Finally, 
the Structure will not create any additional traffic and congestion to the Property, because its use 
will be directly related to the Property’s residential use.   

7. That the variance, if granted, is the minimum variance that will afford relief and is 
the least modification possible of the UDC provisions that are in question.  

 The requested Variance is the minimum needed to allow the existing Structure to remain as it 
has for over 20 years.  This Variance will not allow the Structure to be expanded or modified 
outside of its current footprint.  Therefore, the Variance is requesting the least modification 
possible to the applicable UDC provisions.   

D. Conclusion 

   This Variance request will allow Dr. Pacanowski to keep a Structure that has existed on the 
Property for over two decades in a location that has no negative impact to the neighborhood.  Dr. 
Pacanowski only recently acquired the Property, and he had nothing to do with the violations this 
Variance seeks to cure.  Without this Variance, Dr. Pacanowski may be forced to demolish the 
Structure, which is a punishment that is excessive based on the circumstances.  Therefore, we 
respectfully request that the Board approve this Variance so that the Structure can remain. 

Sincerely, 

 
Rory Juneman, Esq.  



Attachment 1 – Property Photos 

Structure



Property Photos – Rear  



1977 Garage Permit
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Attachment 2 – Garage Permit and Plans



Garage Permit and Plans



Attachment 3 – Historic Aerial Images 

Addition between 1988 - 1998



4233 E. Lester St.
The Property

Attachment 4 – Property Aerial
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.ARI'Ia.E I, DIVISION 7. "R-1" RESIDENCE ZONE 

Sec. 23-71 USES. Within any "R-1" residence zone as indicated on the building 
zone map, no building, structure or land shall be used and no build
ing or structure shall be erected or altered which is intended or 
designed to be used in whole or in part for any other than one 
or more of the following specified purposes: 

A. PRINCIPAL USES AND BUILDINGS. 

1. ONE-FAMILY DWELLINGS. A one-family, single, 
detached dwelling for one housekeeping t.mit 
only, provided that a manufactured housing 
unit shall not be considered a dwelling for 
the purposes of this section, unless located 
in a subdivision recorded after January 1, 
1982. (Ord. # 5458, 11/16/81) 

2. 00: FAMILY /TWO FAMILY MIX. 

a. The secondary dwelling unit is no larger than 
one-half the size in floor area of the primary 
principal dwelling unit. 

b. 

c. 

d. 

e. 

f. 

The minimum lot size is 10,000 square feet. 

That both dwelling units shall be tmder the 
same ownership. 

Both dwelling tmits shall be within the buildable 
area of the lot. 

The minimum distance between the two dwellings, if 
not attached, be 15 feet. (Ord.#4161, 4/8/74) 

A manufactured housing unit shall not be con
sidered a dwelling for the purposes of this 
section, unless located in a subdivision re-
corded after January 1, 1982. (Ord. -#5458, 11/16/81) 

3. PUBLIC PARKS, PUBLIC OR PAROQUAL SOiOOLS, CHURCHES, 
Ol1-IER PUBLIC AND SEMI-PUBLIC USES, including colleges, 
cammmity sen,:ice agencies, governmental uses, 
libraries, museums, playgrOlm.ds or athletic fields, 
private schools, or private athletic or recreation 
clubs or lodges. Subject to: 

a. Size of site, minimum: 20,000 square feet. 

b. Lot coverage.for all improvements, except 
swinmring pools, maximum: 30% of site area. 

c. Distance of outdoor recreational areas to any 
adjacent property line in a residential zone, 
minimum: 25 feet . . 

-21-
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All'ICLE I. DIVISION 7. "R-1" RESIDENCE ZONE 

d. Screening around outdoor swimming pools and 
bathhouses and adjoining recreational areas 
e:zcapt parka and playgrounds by a 6 foot high 
solid masonry wall, or a 6 foot high cha.inlinlr. 
fence plus dense screen planting. 

•• Outdoor lighting directed away from all 
property lin••• 

f. Approval by the Board of Adjuetment of any 
aemi-public or private uae within 150 feet of 
any aingle family residence. (Ord. 3563, 
12-14-70) 

· 4. GARDENING AND AGRICULTURE. Nurseries, truck 
gardeue, greenhouses, customary general farming uses 
and buildings, not including dairies, animal farms 
and commercial kennels; provided that any greenhouse 
heating plant and any building in which farm animals 
are kept shall be distant not less than two hundred 
feet from every lot line. (Ord. 3563, 12-14-70) 

5. PUBLIC UTILITY tJS!S. Branch telephone exchanges and 
static transformer stations without service or 
storage yards, when authorized by the Board of 
Adjustment • .Any such building located in any 
residence zone shall conform architecturally with 
the character of the zone in which located. (Ord. 
3563. 12-14-70) 

6. ros-rn HOMES. (Ord. 5318, 11-16-81) 

7. SPECIALIZED TREATMENT ROMES, when auth~~d by the 
Board of Adjuatment pursuant to the standards and 
procedures deacribed in Section k3-506, subaect~ons 
(B) and (G) 1 Section 23-506.3 and Section 23-506.7. 

A Specialized Treatment Kom.e established in 
violation of this chapter prior to the effective 
date of these provisions governing such uses shall 
be penaitted to continue ~pon issuance of a . 
certificate of zoning compliance by the Zoning 
Administrator, subject to revocar~on by the Zoning 
Administrator as provided in Section. 23-506(G)(2). 
(Ord. 5317, ll-16-81) 

8. ADULT CARE HOME (subject; to provisions of Section 
23-506 and 23-519). (Ord. 6023. 8-6-84) 

· -21. 1- ._) 
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B. ACCESSORY tEES AND STRTXTURES. The following accessory uses 
or structures, including private garages and private stables, 
which are incidenta.l and subordinate to the permitted prin
cipal use a.re permitted subject to the provisions set forth . 

1. Repealed. 

2. HOME OCCUPATIONS, provided: 

a. The activity is conducted entirely within a dwelling. 

b. The activity is clearly secondary to the use of the 
structure as a dwelling. 

c. Only members of the family residing on the premises 
are employed in the home occupations. 

d. No more than 251, of the gross floor area of each dwel
ling is devoted to the home occupation. 

e. That except for signs as regulated by· the Sign Code, 
Che.pter 3 of the Tucson Code there shal.l be no external 
evi~ence of the activity such as outside storage, 
noise, dust, odors, noxious fumes, vibration or nui
sances emanating from the premises~ 

f. No goods are sold on the premises. (1965 Code, 
i 23-211; Ord. No. 3174, ! 5, 10-28-68) 

3. ROOMERS AND OOARDERS. The keeping of not more than two 
roomers or boarders by a resident family. (1965 Code, 
Sec. 23-211) 

4. RESIDENCE m ACCESSORY BUILDING. Resid.ence in an acces-
sory building or other rear building is prohibited. The 
board of adjustment, however, ma;y permit such use if located 
in the rear of the principal building and with no immediate 
street frontage, but only for persons employed on the pre
mises end their immediate families. (1965 Code, Sec. 23-211) 

5. FALLOUT OR BLAST SHELTER. A fallout or blast shelter shall 
be permitted on any part of a front or nide ya.rd of a lot 
not less than five feet from any lot line, provided that 
the same does not extend over three feet high above the 
average natural gt.a.de of the front or side ya.rd, and it may 
be coMected. underground to the principal bui.lding. Sa.id 
shelter shall be permitted in the rear ye.rd -subject to the 
provisions applying to a.ny other accessory use or building 
t herein ; except that said shel.ter in the rear ya.rd may be 
connected to the principa.l building either underground or 
above ground. (1965 Code, Sec. 23-2ll) 

-22-



ARTICLE 1, DIVISION 7. "R-1" RESIDENCE ZONE 

Sec. 23-72 · STRUCTURE HEIGHTS, MAXIMUM 

A. 

8. 

In buildable area the lesser of . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Refer to Section 23-386 for solar access considerations. 

(Ord. 5422, 8-3-81) 
In required rear yards the lesser of ........ . 
(Ord. 3420, 5-11-70) 

Sec. 23-73 ' MINIMUM LOT AREAS AND WIDTiiS 

A. Minimum lot area. 

B. Minimum lot width, along front lot line 
(Ord. 3420, 5-ll-70) 

Sec. 23-74 LOT COVERAGE AND SPACING 

A. Maximum lot cover~ge: 

B. 

l. By accessory structures located in required 
rear ya.rd • • • • • . . • . • • • • • • 

2. Not counted are swimming pools. (Ord. 4784, 4-3-78) 

Minimum distances: 

1. Between principal build·ings 

2. Between principal buildings and detached 
accessory sleeping structure ..... 

3. Between principal building or detached 
accessory sleeping structure and any other 
accessory building ........ . 

4. Between 2 or more accessory buildings not 
sleeping structures and not having a common 

s. 

6. 

wal 1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

Between an accessory sleeping structure 
and any street side lot line • . • . •. 

Between an accessory sleeping structure 
and any lot line .....•... 
(Ord. 3420, 5-11-70) 

-23-

2·1/2 stories or 
26 feet 

1 story or 12 
feet 

7,000 square feet 

30 feet 

25\ of required 
rear yard 

15 feet 

15 feet 
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5 feet 
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ARTICLE 1, DIVISION 7. "R-1" RESIDENCE ZONE 

Sec. 23-75 MINIMUM FRONT AND REAR YARDS 

A. 

B. 

Front yard .••••...•. 

Rear yard, least depth. • . • . ••. 
(Ord. 3420, 5-11-70) (Ord. 4784, 4-3-78) 

Sec. 23-76 MINIMUM SIDE YARDS 

The least width of any side yard and the sum of the widths 
of both side yards shall be as follows: 

Number of Side Yards Sum of Least Widths 
of Both Side Yards Stories Least Width 

1 and 1 1/2 
1 and l 1/2 

2 and 2 1/2 

7 feet 
5 feet 

than 
8 feet 

or less 
7 feet 

16 feet 

18 feet 
20 feet 

(Yards are measured to property lines only, and not to any part 
of an alley.) (Ord. 3420, 5-11-70) 

Sec. 23-77 MINIMUM SIDE STREET YARDS 
(Ord. 3420, 5-11-70) 

. . . . . . . . . . 

Sec. 23-78 PROJECTIONS INTL CRONT AND REAR YARDS 

A. Front and rear yards, maximum projection: 

Unroofed, open terraces or other projections not over 
3 feet high may extend from principal building into a 
required front and rear yard .....• · •.•..• 

B. Structures or projections into front and rear yards 
as allowed in Section 23-393 and 23-396. 

Sec. 23-79 PROJECTIONS INTO SIDE YARDS 

A. Minimum distance from side lot line: 

1. Covered shelters not for the sheltering, parking 
or storage of automobile vehicles, boats or 
trailers open for full length on at least 3 
sides may extend from principal building into a 
required side yard, provided it is so designed 
that the shelter, parking or storage of automotive 
vehicles, boats or trailers cannot be accommodated; 
and further provided the minimum distance from the 
side lot line measured to the shelter supports 
shall be: 

-23.1-

20 feet 

25 feet 

10 feet 

No limit 

(Ord. 4784, 4-3-78) 



a. 

b. 

ARTICLE 11 DIVISION 7. "R-l" RESIDENCE ZONE 

From interior side lot line . 

From side street lot line. 

Sec. 23-80 PROJECTIONS INTO REAR YARDS ABUTI'ING OPEN SPACES 

Covered shelters may ~xtend from a principal building into 
a required rear yard to within 10 feet of a rear lot line 
which: · •.· 

1. Abuts a dedicated public park or other public open 
space not less than 40 feet in width, except a 
street, or 

2. Abuts a golf course or other similar open space, 
puhlic or private. 
(Ord. 3559, 11-23-70) 

Sec. 23-81 RESERVED. 

23-96 

S feet 

10 feet 

(Ord. 35S9, ll-23-70) 

. _ _j 



Sec. 3.2.3.2 

3.2.4 

3.2.4.1 

3.2.4.2 

3.2.5 

3.2.5.1 

CITY OF TUCSON LAND USE CODE 
ARTICLE Ill. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

DIVISION 2. DEVELOPMENTCRITERIA- · 

B. Located in Nonresidential Zones. The development criteria included in this matrix are primarily for 
application on nonresidential uses when permitted in nonresidential zones. 

Development 
Desie:nator Site Area1 FAR2 Buildine Heieht3 

26 10,000 0.25 16' 

27 0 0.50 26' 

28 0 0.35 30' 

29 0 0.50 30' 

30 0 0.75 40' 

31 0 0.90 40' 

32 1,500 0.00 30'5 

33 0 1.50 50' 

34 0 2.00 75' 

35 0 6.00 140' 

36 0 10.50 300' 

37 
(Reserved) 

38 0 0.75 16' 

39 
(Reserved) 

40 5,000 0.90 16' 

41 5,000 0.50 25 
1Minimum site area in square feet unless otherwise stated. 
2Max.imum floor area ratio (FAR). Refer to Sec. 3.2.11. 
3Maximum. For measurement and exceptions, refer lo Sec. 3.2.7. 
4For applicability, refer to Sec. 3.2.6. 
5Unless a greater height is pe1mitted by the Sign Code. 
(Ord. No. 8610, §1, 11/27/95) 

Perimeter Yard4 

BB 
BB 
DD 
DD 
DD 
DD 
DD 

DD 
DD 
EE 
EE 

BB 

AA 
BB 

SECONDARY LAND USE. Land use activities that are allowed as Secondary Land Uses to a principal use 
are subject to the provisions described below. 

Develop.men! Criteria. Any land use permitted as a secondary use shall be developed within the requirements 
of the Development Designator of the Principal Land Use, but all other development requirements of Article III 
are based on the specific Secondary Land Use. 

Review. All proposed applications for Secondary Land Uses shall be submitted for zoning compliance review 
and approval. Compliance with requfrements for a Secondary Land Use and with requirements of the zone are 
required for approval. (Ord. No. 9392, §1, 5/22/00) 

ACCESSORY USES AND STRUCTURES. Those land uses and structures associated with, and incidental 
to, a principal structure are accessory and subject to the provisions described below. 

Accessory Uses. An accessory use must comply with the following. 

A. The use is incidental to the p1incipal use and is located on the same parcel as the principal use; 

B. The use is intended for the occupants, residents, customers, employees, or guests of the principal use; and 
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3.2.5.2 

CITY OF TUCSON LAND USE CODE 
ARTICLE m. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

DMSION 2. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA 

Sec. 3.2.5.1 

C. The use does not substantially alter the exterior appearance or character of the principal use or structure to 
which it is incidental. 

D. Animals may be kept for personal use in all zones subject to Tucson Code, Chapter 4, and any applicable 
health regulations. (Ord. No. 8808, §1, 1/27/97) 

Accessory Structures. In all zones, the structures used for accessory uses shall comply with the following. 

A. An accessory structure can be built only on a lot occupied by a principal structure or use. 

B. An accessory building shall be developed in conformance with the requirements of the Development 
Designator of the Principal Land Use, but all other development requirements of Article m are based on 
the specific Accessory Land Use. (Ord. No. 8582, §1, 9/25/95) 

C. An accessory structure, which exceeds the allowable height of a wall within a perimeter yard and is 
detached from a principal structure, shall comply with the perimeter yard width requirements of the 
principal structure, except that the accessory structure may be built to a parcel line with the consent of the 
adjoining or, when separated by an alley, adjacent property owner(s). Accessory structures, such as light 
poles, flagpoles, and other tall and narrow structures that are similar, are exempt from the setback 
requirement. (Ord. No. 9374, §1, 4/10/00) 

D. An accessory structure, except for a stable or enclosure for animals, may be attached to a principal 
structure, provided that its construction complies with the development requirements of the principal 
structure. 

E. The use of solar energy collectors for the purpose of providing energy for heating or cooling is permitted 
in all zones, whether as part of a principal structure or as an accessory structure. Such solar collection 
devices shall not be included in computing lot coverage. (Ord. No. 9179, §1, 12/14/98) 

F. This Section is not intended to apply to buildings of five (5) feet or less in height and ten (10) square feet 
or less in area, such as doghouses or refuse container enclosures, nor to play equipment. 

G. All structures for animals must be set back at least fifty (50) feet from all property lines, except corrals 
which must be set back ten (10) feet from all property lines. 

H. The maximum height of a wall or fence within a perimeter yard is six (6) feet; however, the wall or fence 
may be higher than six (6) feet, but no higher than ten (10) feet, if: (See Illustration 3.2.5.2.H.) 

1. At least seventy-five (75) percent of the area above six (6) feet in height is left unobstructed and open 
through the use of architectural elements, such as arches, columns, or wrought iron, or 

2. Part of, or located on top of, a retaining wall no higher than ten (10) feet measured from design grade 
and no higher than six (6) feet measured from the top,ofthe retaining portion of the wall, or 

3. A greater height is required through the rezoning process or the Special Exception Land Use process, 
or 

4. A greater height is required by a specific regulation in the LUC. 

(Ord. No. 8582, §1, 9/25/95; Ord. No. 9293, §1, 9/27/99) 
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Sec. 3.2.S.2 CITY OF TUCSON LAND USE CODE 
ARTICLE m. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

DMSION 2. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA 

3.2.5.3 

3.2.5.4 

Mustbe7s% 

.... ,. .. , ... :: .. ,,·. ··•;, unobstructed. --.____ f 
7:·tt1-t-tttttttt~:r \ .l."'. H-Hff+ll-fffff+l'+f+H-H+H-4~ ------.. I l 
,. , :( 4PT 

·.·.•.:. ~:.: .~, . .. !:= 
''1ttt1H'ttt-ttt\ } tttt-ttt-1'1-t1-Htttt+i+H-IH+H 
•i !--,,-..,..... ........ 

6PT 6PT 

j ~ 
&om 

__,...,~............ design grade 

>->;i;i;?;'i~Jii~"'"!.--.&.---
3.2.s.2.H Height of Wall or Fence within a Perimeter Yard 

I. In nonresidential zones, walls or fences, as permitted in H. above, may exceed the height requirements, 
provided the wall or fence complies with perimeter yard requirements applicable to buildings on the site. 
(Ord. No. 8582, §1, 9/25/95) 

Specifically Within Residential Zones. The structures used for an accessory use within a residential zone shall 
comply with the following. 

A. An accessory structure shall not be a dwelling unit but may be a building that is used as sleeping quarters 
by the residents of the dwelling unit in accordance willt Sec. 3.2.5.1.A and .B. The sleeping quarters may 
include bedrooms, bathrooms, and a sitting room, provided the structure complies with Sec. 3.2.5.1.C and 
is not the dominant use of the property. (Ord. No. 8808, §1, 1/27/97) 

B. Accessory structures shall not exceed twelve (12) feet in height, unless attached to a principal structure. If 
attached to the principal structure, maximum height permitted is the same as for the principal structure. 

C. Detached accessory structures are not allowed in the buildable area extending the full width of the lot 
between the principal structure and the front street lot line, except for terraces and steps not over three (3) 
feet high above the natural grade, paved areas, and fences or walls. 

(Ord. No. 8582, §1, 9/25/95) 

Specjfically Within Nonresidential Zones. The structure used for an accessory use within a nonresidential zone 
shall comply with the following. 

A. An accessory structure shall not be occupied as a dwelling, except as a caretaker's facility. 
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3.2.6 

3.2.6.1 

3.2.6.2 

3.2.6.3 

CITY OF TUCSON LAND USE CODE 
ARTICLE ill. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

DIVISION 2. DEVELOPMENT CRTIERIA 

B. Accessory structures shall not exceed the height limitation of the principal structure. 

Sec. 3.2.5.4 

C. The area of a site occupied by an accessory use or structure shall be included as part of the lot coverage 
calculation. 

PERIMETER YARDS. 

Purpose. This Section establishes use separation criteria based on the need for open space, solar access, and 
privacy and on minimizing negative visual impacts between developments. 

Application. A perimeter yard shall be provided along all lot lines. The minimum width of the perimeter yard 
required for each development is based on the zoning classification of the adjacent parcel(s) along each 
individual lot line and is listed in Sec. 3.2.6.4. 

Measurement. The width of the perimeter yard is the distance measured horizontally from a specified point to 
the face of each exterior building wall at the wall's highest point. The specified point is the property line when it 
is an interior property line. Along a street property line, the specified point is described in Sec. 3.2.6.5. (See 
Illustration 3.2.6.3.) 

A vertical structural member(s) (i.e., post, column, dormer wall) supporting a roof extension from the principal 
structure is considered a wall for applying perimeter yard requirements. 

The perimeter yard may have different widths at various points along the same property line, because the 
perimeter yard width is measured to the face of each vertical exterior surface of the building. 

On cul-de-sac and eyebrow front lots, the minimum street perimeter yard depth may be measured from a straight 
line drawn between the front lot comers, rather than measured directly from the curved front property line, 
except as provided in Sec. 3.2.6.5.B.2. In no case, however, shall the minimum street perimeter yard be reduced 
in excess of fifty (50) percent by this alternative measurement. 

Where an unbroken section of a wall or a building is not parallel with the lot line, the required perimeter yard 
may be applied to the average width; however, such perimeter yard shall not be narrower at any point than half 
the required width, nor narrower at any point than three (3) feet. 
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Sec. 3.2.6.3 CITY OF TUCSON LAND USE CODE 
ARTICLE III. DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS 

DMSION 2. DEVELOPMENT CRITERIA 

l!XAMPI.E: 
If required perimeter yard= 6 PT, 

and 1.=3FT, 
then6PT=3+B 

·-- ·-·-·7 
Wall not parallel to , 

interior property line I 

3-2.6.3 Perimeter Yard Measurement 
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4233 E. Lester Rd. Variance 
Neighborhood Meeting Summary 

 
 
Project: This variance request (“Variance”) is for an accessory structure (“Structure”) at 4233 E. 

Lester St., Assessor’s Parcel No. 122-09-1680 (the “Property”).  Dr. John Pacanowski 
acquired the Property in 2018 without knowing the Structure had been expanded over 
two decades ago with no permit.  Due to this unpermitted expansion by the Property’s 
previous owner (“Previous Owner”), the Structure now does not conform with the City of 
Tucson’s (“City”) Unified Development Code’s (“UDC”).  This Variance will authorize the 
Structure’s western perimeter yard setback and its total floor area as an accessory 
structure.   

 
Date/Time:   Thursday, May 13, 2021  

6:00 p.m. 
 
Location:   Virtual using the WebEx Events platform 
 
Meeting Invitation:  The meeting invitation was extended to all property owners within 400 feet of the 
Property and all registered neighborhood associations within one mile of the Property via First-class Mail 
using a City-generated mailing list.  (See attached meeting invitation letter and mailing labels.)   
 
Attendance:  Approximately 4 neighbors and two representatives from Ward 6 attended.  (See WebEx-
generated Attendance Report.)   
 
Project Team:  The Project Team in attendance included: 

• Rory Juneman & Robin Large, Lazarus & Silvyn (Planning/Zoning Consultants) 
 
Meeting Synopsis:  Mr. Juneman opened the meeting at 6:05 pm.  He welcomed the attendees and 
introduced the team members.  He reviewed the agenda for the evening’s presentation: an overview of 
the Property, presentation of the Variance, a review of the Board of Adjustment process, and Q&A.     
 
Mr. Juneman first reviewed the Property’s location and provide background on the Structure.  He 
explained that the front half of the Structure has legally existed since approximately 1977, when a 
Previous Owner obtained a City-issued building permit for a 590 sq. ft. garage (“Garage”).  While it is likely 
the Garage was built in 1978, Property aerials show the Garage existed at the latest by 1980.  Mr. 
Juneman showed from property aerials that at some point between 1988 and 1998, a Previous Owner 
expanded the Garage by adding a 565 sq. ft. room to Garage’s the north/rear side (the “Addition”). The 
Addition created the Structure’s current footprint and size of 1155 sq. ft.  It does not appear the Previous 
Owner obtained a permit for the Addition, as City staff cannot locate such records.  The result is that half 
the Structure is permitted but the back half is not.   
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Mr. Juneman then reviewed the history since Dr. Pacanowski purchased the Property in 2018, when he 
renovated it (although without obtaining permits).  He explained that Dr. Pacanowski has hired our firm 
to work through the variance process, as he wants to resolve this issue so he can sell the Property.  
 
Mr. Juneman described the two variance requests:  1) relief from the UDC’s setback requirement for R-1 
residential structures of 6 ft., pursuant to UDC § 6.3.4, Table 6.3-2.A (the current building is setback 5 ft. 3 
in. from the property line); and 2) relief from the UDC’s accessory structure minimum floor area 
requirement of no greater than 50 percent of the primary structure, pursuant to UDC § 6.6.3.D.  Mr. 
Juneman acknowledged that we are aware that a window added to the Structure is an issue with the 
property to the west, and Dr. Pacanowski is willing to work with that property owner to mitigate any 
issues caused by the window.     
 
Mr. Juneman finished the presentation by reviewing the City’s Board of Adjustment Variance process.  He 
noted that we are at the beginning of this process, and we anticipate submitting our application around 
the end of May.  From there we anticipate being on a Board of Adjustment agenda at the end of June or 
July.  He advised the attendees may make comments or attend the public hearing.   
 
Q&A Topics:  The second portion of the meeting was dedicated to answering questions and listening to 
comments.  Attached is a list of the questions with a summary of the Project Team responses.   
 
The meeting concluded at approximately 7:05 p.m. 
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Questions and Answers 
 

4233 E. Lester Variance - Neighborhood Meeting 

Thursday, May 13, 2021, 6:00pm – 7:05pm 

Ann Forsberg & John Doyle 

Q:  Ann commented that her issue with the variance is that Dr. Pacanowski has divided the Addition into 
two rooms to create a guest house, and there is no guarantee a new owner will not do the same.  John 
added that he would like the Addition demolished.  They also noted Dr. Pacanowski added a gate in the 
backyard. 

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that all structures in R-1 can have an accessory structure with a 
sleeping quarters, or office or game room, but it cannot be a guest house.  The difference is that a 
kitchen makes the structure a separate dwelling unit.  Dr. Pacanowski originally did not know the zoning 
regulations and tried to create a guest house, but he now knows this is not legal under the zoning code 
and has removed the stove and refrigerator.  

Regarding demolishing the Addition, this would be an especially punitive requirement because Dr. 
Pacanowski did not build the Addition.  The Addition has been there for at least 25 years, and he 
inherited this condition.  Demolishing it would be a punishment that is unfair to his situation, which is not 
getting permits for the interior work.   

 

Meg Johnson 

Q:  She spoke for Mr. Eric Bayler, who is part of the family that owns the property that is directly west of 
the Property at issue.  She raised concerns about the window facing the west.  She also noted that the 
neighbors’ goodwill is no longer there because of how long this issue has gone on.   

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that he believes there is a solution for the window, and he has 
reached out to Mr. Bayler to set up a meeting.   

 

Lois Pawlak 

Q:  She asked why the window cannot be covered and the AC moved?  She also made several comments 
regarding the condition of the property, including landscaping.  The poor condition of the property and 
others places the burden on neighbors to submit zoning complaints.  She also requested the building be 
returned to the prior condition.   

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that he will explore mitigation measures with Mr. Bayler.  He 
believes that Tucson Fire may not allow the window to be sealed as the room can be used as a sleeping 
quarters.  In response to the request to demolish the Addition, he responded that the Structure has 
been here since 1978 and the Addition since mid-90s, and it has not caused any concern until recently.   
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Ann Forsberg 

Q:  Asked why Dr. Pacanowski would have a problem with turning the room back to a rec room? 

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that this would have no benefit or bearing on the neighbors as it is 
an interior condition that no one else can see.  He also noted that the current rooms are legal under the 
zoning code (once permits are issued).  

 

Meg Johnson 

Q:  Asked about the next steps in the process? 

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that the next step will be to submit the application, which will be 
posted on the City’s website.  Anyone who received our meeting invite will receive the notice to the public 
hearing.  For the public hearing, anyone can provide comments or give testimony at the hearing.  Mr. 
Juneman also reiterated he will reach out to Mr. Bayler to discuss the window.   

 

Steve Kozachik  

Q:  Asked what benefits that Dr. Pacanowski receives from the variance?  Also, commented that he 
should be willing to take out the wall to make the neighbors happy.     

 A:  Mr. Juneman responded that Dr. Pacanowski will benefit from the rezoning because he will 
not be required to tear down the Addition.  He added he will discuss removing the wall partitions with Dr. 
Pacanowski. 

 

Lois Pawlak 

Q:  Commented that adding a wall instead of a chain link fence may make the window more palatable.  
They will defer to Mr. Bayler on a lot of this.  Also asked that we maintain communication with them.  

 A:  Mr. Juneman thanked her for the suggestion and will talk to Mr. Bayler.  He also committed 
to maintaining communication with the neighbors.  

 



PARCEL MAIL1 MAIL2 MAIL3 ZIP

122060820 ARVM 5 LLC 5001 PLAZA ON THE LK STE 200 AUSTIN TX 78746

122060470 CIRCLE K STORES INC PO BOX 52085 PHOENIX AZ 85072

122060270 4302 E LINDEN LLC 4302 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060890 ANAGNOSTOS THOMAS 4225 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091720 AXMAN MARK 4201 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060450 BALES GREGORY C 4307 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060870 BLAKE DANNY R& BALL EUGENE A IRREVOC RESIDENCE TR 4209 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060800 CHENG TONG & SUN HAIPENG CP/RS 3942 E HAMPTON PL TUCSON AZ 85712

122091610 COFFEY BK TR 4226 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091290 COPLEN MARIS B 4202 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091600 DORLING MELINDA 4218 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091330 DOYLE JOHN J & FORSBERG ANN V JT/RS 4234 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091710 EDWARDS GUY S & WAUNETA M JT/RS 4209 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091280 ESQUIVEL ALEX & SHANA LEE JT/RS 4142 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060280 FLORIAN AMPARO 4308 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091590 FORCE MARY DELPHINE 4210 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060790 GAITHER‐BANCHOFF KEVIN & KELLI CP/RS 4250 E WAVERLY ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091580 GALLOWAY VANESSA TR 4202 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091310 GREEN CHARLENE S QUALIFIED PERSONAL RESIDENCE TR 4218 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091370 HALL MINERVA F 4241 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091440 HINDMAN OBADIAH G & PAULA E CP/RS 4141 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091670 KISS ALEXANDER GEORGE 4241 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091660 KNOWLES CAROL ANN 4249 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091620 LAKE WILLIAM A 4230 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060840 LAMER RICHARD & CAROL JT/RS 4210 E WAVERLY ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060910 LEONARD MARGARET LEE 4241 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060780 LONGWORTH RONALD H 4258 E WAVERLY ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091740 LUKOW HEIDI A 4131 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060460 MACPHERSON KYLE A 4301 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060290 MATHENY SHEILA M 4314 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091340 MAY‐STAHL JEFFREY 4242 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091570 MC GEE LESLIE 4158 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091300 MC HUGH KRISTYN 4210 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060930 MEDELBERG KIMBERLY KAY 1901 N COLUMBUS BLVD TUCSON AZ 85712

122060830 MILLER DOUGLAS & RACHEL CP/RS 4218 E WAVERLY ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060880 MOODY JEAN B 4217 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091730 MOORE MICHAEL R 4141 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060900 MORRISON OONAGH 4233 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091640 OTTO JASON EVAN 4242 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091560 PEREZ‐MERCADO BEVERLY 4150 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060860 RICH LANA JO & RADA H JT/RS 4201 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091420 ROGERS THEODORE 4209 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060920 SCHROFF MICHAEL 4249 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091700 SHAW KEITH ANTHONY 4217 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060440 SWEENEY FAMILY REVOC TR 4311 E LESTER ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091630 TASHJIAN AMANDA 4234 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091400 TOMPKINS MATTHEW 4221 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091410 WYATT JESSE AARON 4217 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091650 WYATT JESSICA E 4250 E LINDEN ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122060810 ZIELBAUER CASSANDRA 4234 E WAVERLY ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091380 ZUKOWSKY LEITH S & ZUKOWSKY ANDREA M TORREZ JT/RS 4233 E PIMA ST TUCSON AZ 85712

122091430 WHITE FOX FAMILY TR 7219 E ONDA CIR TUCSON AZ 85715

122091320 HOLLIDAY SUNNY ANNE 3518 N FOX AVE TUCSON AZ 85716

122091350 VON ISSER FAMILY TR 6650 N MONTEZUMA DR TUCSON AZ 85718

122091270 WASHBURN JAMES G & TERRY L CP/RS PO BOX 43446 TUCSON AZ 85733

122091390 WENBERG TR PO BOX 44085 TUCSON AZ 85733

122091680 PACANOWSKI JOHN 4031 N SOLDIER TRL TUCSON AZ 85749

122091360 GILLILAND MARK J FAMILY TR PO BOX 32011 TUCSON AZ 85751

122060480 EQUINOX ON PIMA LLC 336 N WHISMAN RD MOUNTIAN VIEW CA 94043



122091690 BAYLER FAMILY SURVIVORS TR 5170 CARTER AVE SAN JOSE CA 95118



Name Address City, State, Zip
Paul Durham - Ward 3 1510 East Grant Rd Tucson, AZ  85719
Emily S. Ricketts - N.A.-Vista Del Monte 2501 N Goyette Ave Tucson, AZ  85712
Blanche White - N.A.-Oak Flower 2520 N Walnut Ave Tucson, AZ  85712
Roy A Garcia - N.A.-San Carlos 2532 N Venice Ave Tucson, AZ  85712
Regina Romero - Mayor 255 W. Alameda ST Tucson, AZ  85701
Stephen Hopkins - N.A.-Glenn Heights 2650 N Avenida Carolina Tucson, AZ  85712
Steve Kozachik - Ward 6 3202 E. 1st St Tucson, AZ  85716
Sam Behrend - N.A.-Miramonte 3205 E 3rd St Tucson, AZ  85716
Ronni Kotwica - N.A.-Palo Verde 3230 E Seneca Tucson, AZ  85716
W. Chuck Bayles - N.A.-Miramonte 3316 E 1st St Tucson, AZ  85716
Terence Borg - N.A.-Miramonte 3579 E 3rd St Tucson, AZ  85716
George Wheeler - N.A.-Oak Flower 4131 E Glenn St Tucson, AZ  85712
Stephen  Allen - N.A.-Vista Del Monte 4313 E Grant Rd Tucson, AZ  85712
David Hunter - N.A.-Vista Del Monte 4402 E Monte Vista Tucson, AZ  85712
Joyceen Boyle - N.A.-San Carlos 4408 E. Flower St Tucson, AZ  85712
Donna Lerma - N.A.-San Carlos 4540 E. San Carlos Place Tucson, AZ  85712
Susan McMahon - N.A.-Glenn Heights 4833 E Bermuda St Tucson, AZ  85712
Sarah Norris - N.A.-Glenn Heights 4918 E Towner St Tucson, AZ  85712
Arlene Imoehl - N.A.-Arcadia Rose 5000 E. Grant Rd #227 Tucson, AZ  85712
Paul Cunningham - Ward 2 7575 E. Speedway Bl Tucson, AZ  85710
Dr. Margaret Drugay - N.A.-Peter Howell P.O. Box 13314 Tucson, AZ  85732
Paige Ricks - N.A.-Peter Howell P.O. Box 13314 Tucson, AZ  85711
Jason Katterhenry - N.A.-Peter Howell P.O. Box 13314 Tucson, AZ  85711
Deborah Bicksler - N.A.-Garden District P.O. Box 32384 Tucson, AZ  85751
Lois Pawlak - N.A.-Garden District PO Box 32384 Tucson, AZ  85751
Meg Johnson - N.A.-Garden District PO Box 32384 Tucson, AZ  85751



 

 

April 29, 2021 
 

Dear Neighbors and Nearby Property Owners: 
 

This letter is to invite you to an online neighborhood meeting to discuss a proposed Board of 
Adjustment variance (“Variance”) for 4233 E. Lester St. (“Property”). The online meeting is on 
Thursday, May 13, 2021 at 6:00 pm.  To ensure the safety of all participants and presenters, we are 
using the WebEx virtual meeting platform.  The back of this letter contains the instructions on how 
you can access the May 13th online meeting on WebEx. 

The sole purpose of this Variance is to resolve zoning code issues created in the early 1990s by 
the Property’s then-owner, who (without permits) constructed an addition to the rear accessory 
structure (“Accessory Building”).  To bring the Accessory Building “to code,” the Property’s current 
owner is seeking a Variance from two Unified Development Code (“Code”) sections.  The first is the 
Code section that limits accessory structure floor areas to be no more than 50 percent of the main 
structure’s floor area (Code § 6.6.3.D).  The 1990s addition to the Property exceeded the floor-area 
code provision.  The second is to the Code section that requires a six-foot setback to a side yard (Code 
§ 6.3.4, Table 6.3-2.A).  The Accessory Building was built 5 ft., 3 inches from the Property’s west 
property line, and our request will simply allow the Accessory Building to remain where it is.   

I want to stress that this Variance will not result in any physical changes to the Property’s 
structures, and the Variance is being requested 
solely to preserve the Accessory Building as it looks 
today.    If you would like to personally speak with 
City of Tucson staff about the Variance process, 
please contact Mr. Mark Castro at 
Mark.Castro@tucsonaz.gov.  Early this summer 
you will also receive in the mail a notice for a public 
hearing where you will have the opportunity to 
provide comments and/or testimony to the Board 
of Adjustment.   

If you cannot attend the meeting, or if you 
have questions about the Variance, please contact 
me at (520) 207-4464, or via email at 
RJuneman@LSLawAZ.com. I look forward to 
seeing you online on May 13, 2021.  

Sincerely,  
 
Rory Juneman, Esq.  
Lazarus & Silvyn, P.C. 



Online Neighborhood Meeting Information & Instructions 
 
Due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic and as advised by the City of Tucson, we are 
conducting this neighborhood information meeting remotely and online.  WebEx Events allows 
you to watch and listen to the presentation, ask questions, and make comments.  We will leave 
ample time for questions and answers at the end of our presentation.    

 

Date & Time:  Thursday, May 13, 2021 at 6:00 p.m.  

Meeting Number: 187 134 1002 

Password:  4233Lester 

 

Location:  WebEx Video/Telephone Conference - www.webex.com 

NOTE:  Some people have reported difficulties using Internet Explorer.  We 
recommend using Google Chrome for your web browser instead. 
 

• Visit www.webex.com and click Join a Meeting in the top right corner 
of the screen.  Please login 5-10 minutes before in order to register 
for WebEx. 

• Enter the Meeting Number (187 134 1002) where it asks you to 
“Enter the meeting information” and press Enter.   

• Your web browser may prompt you to add (or download) the WebEx 
application.  You may choose to run a temporary application instead 
by clicking on Run Temporary Application.  Once you do that, you 
should see a button pop up to Join Event. 

• Please enter your first name, last name, email address and the 
password (4233Lester) and click Join Now. 

• If you prefer to call-in and listen to the presentation (audio only), dial 
1-844-621-3956 at the time of the meeting.  The Access Code is the 
Meeting Number (187 134 1002). 

 
If you have any trouble accessing the meeting that evening, to feel free to call our office 
at (520) 207-4464, and one of our team members will assist you. 
 
 



To allow everyone time to join the 
meeting, we will begin the 
presentation at 6:05 p.m.

The audio will remain silent until the 
presentation begins.
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Asking a Question - Q & A Panel

Step # 1a
If you do not see the Q & A 

panel, click here and select the 
Q & A icon. 

Step # 1b:
Click on the 

arrow to the left 
of the  Q & A 

panel.

Keri Silvyn (Host)
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Asking a Question - Q & A Panel cont’d…

Step # 2
Type your question here. 
(Leave the Ask menu at “All 

Panelists”)
Step # 3

Once question is complete, hit 
“Send”.
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Agenda
• Existing Accessory Building History

• Variance Request for Existing Building

• Variance Process

• Q&A
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Location Map
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4233

Existing 
Accessory
Building 

Main House



1977 Garage Permit
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Addition between 1988 - 1998
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Permit 
Area
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Permitted 
in 1977

1990s 
Addition



Variance Requests
• Total floor area of Accessory Structure shall 

not exceed 50% of Principal Structure floor 
area.  UDC § 6.6.3.D.

• Perimeter Yard Building Setback (R-1): 
greater of six feet or 2/3 building wall.    
UDC § 6.3.4, Table 6.3-2.A.
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City of Tucson 
Board of Adjustment Process

Neighborhood 
Meeting

Application 
Submittal & Staff 

Review
• Mid-to-late May 2021

Board of 
Adjustment 

Public Hearing

• Approximately 4 
to 8 weeks after 
Application 

• May 13, 2021
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Question
s?

Questions?

Rory Juneman| Lazarus & Silvyn, P. C. 
rjuneman@LSLawAZ.com | 520.207.4464
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5/24/2021 Pima County Assessor's Office

https://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 1/3

Parcel Number: 122-09-1680

Property Address

Street Number Street Direction Street Name Location

4233 E LESTER ST Tucson

Contact Information

Property Owner Information: Property Description:

PACANOWSKI JOHN 
4031 N SOLDIER TRL 
TUCSON AZ 

85749-8502

FRONTIER VILLAGE AMENDED LOT 17 BLK 10 

Valuation Data

Property Appraiser: Matt Bacal    Phone: (520) 724-8665

Valuation Year Property Class Assessment Ratio Total FCV Limited Value Limited Assessed

2021 PRIM RESIDENCE (3) 10.0 $206,119 $161,510 $16,151

2022 PRIM RESIDENCE (3) 10.0 $195,575 $169,586 $16,959

Property Information

Township: 14.0 Section: 3 Range: 14.0E

Map: 7 Plat: 69 Block: 010

Tract: Land Measure: 1.00S Lot: 00017

Census Tract: 2901 File Id: 1 Group Code:

Use Code: 0131 (SFR GRADE 010-3 URBAN SUBDIVIDED ) Date of Last Change: 7/27/2018

Sales Information (1)

A�davit of Fee No. Parcel Count Sale Date Property Type Sale Time Adjusted Sale Cash Validation

20050830556 1 3/2005 Single Family $189,500 $189,500 N X SKD DEED: Warranty Deed



5/24/2021 Pima County Assessor's Office

https://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 2/3

Valuation Area

District Supervisor: ADELITA GRIJALVA    District No: 5

DOR Market Land Subarea Neighborhood Sub ID Economic District

4 1111055 DEL 90706901 07069 DEL 9

Recording Information (4)

Sequence No. Docket Page Date Recorded Type

20182010677 0 0 7/20/2018 WTDEED

20050830556 12542 3279 4/29/2005 WTDEED

20012140784 11669 3190 11/5/2001 WTDEED

97121218 10599 960 7/31/1997

Residential Characteristics

Main Structure:

Appraisal Date: 8/21/2012 Property Type: Single Family Residence Area ID: Ed 9-907069-01-3

Processed: 12/31/1969 Building Class: 3 Physical Condition: Fair

Total Living Area: 1,571 Garage Type: Garage Effective Construction Year: 1949

Garage Capacity: 3 Stories: 1 Patio Type: Covered

Rooms: 6 Patio Number: 1 Quality: Good

Pool Area: 0 Exterior Walls: 8in Painted Valuation Type: 00

Roof Type: Asbestos Total Main: $201,624 Heating: Forced

Total Control: $201,624 Cooling: Refrigeration Total Actual: $195,575

Bath Fixtures: 6 FCV Adjustment Factor: 1.000 Enhancement: $0

Last Calc: 0129



5/24/2021 Pima County Assessor's Office

https://www.asr.pima.gov/Parcel/Index 3/3

Notes (3)

Created: 8/7/2018  
Modi�ed: 8/7/2018

2019S no change to class 3.1 primary per sales a�davit sq20182010677

Created: 3/29/2012  
Modi�ed: 3/29/2012

Remove slab,terrace,deck from listing and update porch count for 2014.

Created: 9/23/2005  
Modi�ed: 9/23/2005

Cooling updated to refrig for 2007 per MLS
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